Add: Effect of cross currency swaps – 102,450 323,300
Net exposure – – –

Trust

31 December 2018
Cash and cash equivalent 6,772 – –
Loans to subsidiaries 325,917 – –
Loans and borrowings (325,917) (102,450) (323,300)
Net Statements of Financial Position exposure 6,772 (102,450) (323,300)
Add: Effect of cross currency swaps – 102,450 323,300
Net exposure 6,772 – –

31 December 2017
Loans and borrowings – 102,450 323,300
Net Statements of Financial Position exposure – (102,450) (323,300)
Add: Effect of cross currency swaps – 102,450 323,300
Net exposure – – –

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIALS & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

C
ap

it
aL

an
d

 C
o
m

m
er

ci
al

 T
ru

st
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
18

200

27.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening of the following foreign currency against Singapore Dollar at the reporting date
would increase/(decrease) the Statements of Total Return and Unitholders’ Funds by the amounts shown
below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Group Trust
Statements of

total return
Unitholders’

funds
Statements of

total return
Unitholders’

funds
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2018
Euro

(10% strengthening) (122) – 677 –
Hong Kong Dollar

(10% strengthening) – 1,042 – 1,042
Japanese Yen

(10% strengthening) – 5,891 – 5,891

31 December 2017
Hong Kong Dollar

(10% strengthening) – 1,359 – 1,359
Japanese Yen

(10% strengthening) – 9,559 – 9,559

A 10% weakening of the above currency against Singapore Dollar at 31 December would have had the
equal but opposite effect on the above currency to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other
variables remain constant. The analysis assumed that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and does not take into account the translation related risk, and share of non-controlling
interests.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate relates primarily to interest-bearing financial liabilities. The Group
adopts a policy that at least 80% of its interest rate risk exposure is at a fixed rate. This is achieved by

[…]

net liability (2017: $37.5 million net liability).  Cross currency swaps represented 0.3% (2017: 0.6%) of the
net assets of the Group and the Trust.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through total return, and the
Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore, a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect the Statements of Total Return.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIALS & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

C
ap

it
aL

an
d

 C
o
m

m
er

ci
al

 T
ru

st
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
18

202

27.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) the
Statements of Total Return and Unitholders’ Funds by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant and does not take into
account share of non-controlling interests.

Statements of total return Unitholders’ funds
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

31 December 2018
Variable rate instruments (11,221) 11,221 – –
Interest rate swaps 9,276 (9,276) 2,779 (2,779)
Cross currency swaps 1,800 (1,800) 464 (464)
Cashflow sensitivity (net) (145) 145 3,243 (3,243)

31 December 2017
Variable rate instruments (22,722) 22,722 – –
Interest rate swaps 10,900 (10,900) 4,837 (4,837)
Cross currency swaps 1,806 (1,806) 449 (449)
Cashflow sensitivity (net) (10,016) 10,016 5,286 (5,286)

Trust

31 December 2018
Variable rate instruments (9,226) 9,226 – –
Interest rate swaps 7,476 (7,476) 1,889 (1,889)
Cross currency swaps 1,800 (1,800) 464 (464)
Cashflow sensitivity (net) 50 (50) 2,353 (2,353)

31 December 2017
Variable rate instruments (13,822) 13,822 – –
Interest rate swaps 2,000 (2,000) 492 (492)
Cross currency swaps 1,806 (1,806) 449 (449)
Cashflow sensitivity (net) (10,016) 10,016 941 (941)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIALS & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

C
ap

it
aL

an
d

 C
o
m

m
er

ci
al

 T
ru

st
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
18

203

27.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Equity price risk

The Group’s exposures to changes in equity price relates to equity investment – at FVOCI
(2017: equity investment – at available-for-sale) in a quoted security listed in Malaysia.

Sensitivity analysis

As at 31 December 2018, if the price for the quoted security increased by 5% with all other
variables being held constant, the increase in Unitholders’ Funds would be $2.0 million